Joanne Dada 64 Paxton Road Spencer, MA 01562 M: 508.277.7992 Email: joannecdada@gmail.com

January 25, 2024

Amy E Cota Clerk Tech/Zoning Specialist Warwick Zoning Board Warwick Building Department Warwick, RI 02886

RE: 31 Tenth Ave Zoning Approval Request for Extension

Dear Ms. Cota,

I am writing to request an extension of the zoning approval for 31 Tenth Ave received on or about February 21, 2023. We submitted our application for a building permit on Tuesday, January 16, 2024.

We are unsure of how long it will take for the building department to approve our application and, therefore, request an extension of the zoning approval as it is close to expiring.

Enclosed you will find a check made out to the City of Warwick in the sum of \$50.00 for this request.

Please let me know if you have any questions or require additional information. Thank you.

Kind regards,

Lo ane Dark

Joanne Dada

PAUL DEPETRILLO CHAIRMAN



O COPY



CITY OF WARWICK ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW WARWICK, RHODE ISLAND 02886 (401) 921-9534

February 21, 2023

Joanne & Joshua Dada 64 Paxton Road Spencer, MA 01562

Dear Petitioners:

The following is the decision on your Petition #10873, heard by the Warwick Zoning Board of Review on February 14, 2023 for a dimensional variance to construct a second floor addition over a portion of the first floor for a master bedroom/bathroom having a side yard setback of 8' (20' required); Expand the balcony over the existing front porch having a front yard setback of 3.7' (30' required); Rebuild garage with storage space above in the same footprint as the existing garage having a side yard setback of 0.3' (10' required), and a rear yard setback of 2.3', and install two (2) air conditioners on the north side of the dwelling having a side yard setback of 6' (10' required). Subject property being a pre-existing non-conforming lot having a lot area of 4,500 sq. ft. (15,000 sq. ft. required). Assessor's Plat 373, Lot 227 (31 Tenth Ave.), zoned Residential A-15.

After the testimony was completed at the public hearing for which due notice was given and a record kept, and after having viewed the premises and the surrounding area, the Zoning Board of Review of the City of Warwick taking into consideration its knowledge and expertise and after taking into consideration all of the testimony at the public hearing, makes the following findings of fact:

- 1. The subject property is known as Assessor's Plat 373, Lot 227, containing a total of approximately 4,500 square feet of land, more or less, zoned Residential A-15.
- 2. The petitioners have owned the property since August 2022.
- 3. There is an existing single family dwelling located on the subject property.

Petition #10873 Joanne & Joshua Dada 31 Tenth Avenue

- 4. The property is located within the Buttonwoods Beach Association, and the owner's received a letter from the Association stating they have no objection to the proposed construction.
- 5. The petitioners are seeking dimensional relief to construct a master bedroom/bathroom addition over a portion of the first floor, expand the balcony over the existing front porch, construct a new garage in the same footprint as the existing garage, and install (2) air conditioning units on the north side of the dwelling.
- 6. The proposed garage will have a maximum height of 19'-6". The second floor of the garage shall be used as storage space only.
- 7. The petitioner agreed to all stipulations placed on the approval.
- 8. There were no neighbors present in opposition or in favor of the petition.
- 9. The area surrounding the subject property consists of all single family dwellings.

The Zoning Board of Review applied these findings to the standards of review for the granting of a dimensional variance as follows:

1. The hardship from which the petitioner seeks relief is due to the unique characteristics of the subject land or structure and not to the general characteristics of the surrounding area and not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant. The subject property is an undersized non-conforming lot platted many years ago. The existing dwelling doesn't comply with the setback requirements.

2. Said hardship is not the result of any prior action of the applicant and does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain. The petitioner is trying to realize all beneficial use of the subject property and didn't create the hardship. The location of the dwelling on the lot is not due to any prior action of the petitioner.

3. The granting of the requested variance will not alter the general characteristic of the surrounding area, or impair the intent or purpose of this Zoning Ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan of the City. The proposed addition & garage would be in keeping with the character of the subject property and the surrounding area.

4. The relief requested is the least relief necessary because the proposed garage would maintain the same setback as the existing garage, and the second floor addition won't encroach any further into the setbacks than the existing dwelling.

ŕ

Page 3

Petition #10873 Joanne & Joshua Dada 31 Tenth Avenue

5. Literal enforcement of the dimensional regulations in this case would constitute more than a mere inconvenience for the applicant. Due to the location of the dwelling and the narrow driveway on the subject property, there is no other reasonable location to construct the garage. The subject property cannot be made larger as the surrounding lots contain dwellings.

Based on the foregoing, the Board voted unanimously to grant the petitioner's application for a dimensional variance with the following stipulations and conditions:

- 1. That the applicant comply with all required Building Code requirements as determined applicable by the Building Official.
- 2. The second floor of the detached garage shall be used as storage space only.
- 3. Strict compliance with the plans and testimony presented to the Board, with strict compliance to be determined by the Building Official.
- 4. This decision must be recorded in the Land Evidence Records in the City Clerk's Office before a building permit/certificate of occupancy is issued.

**Please note that the appeal period (20 days) begins when said decision is posted with the City Clerk's Office.

- 5. That this grant shall be activated with a Building Permit/Certificate of Occupancy (which must remain active, as required by the State Building Code Section 23-27.3-114.2), within one (1) year, unless extended by the Board, or it shall become void, or as otherwise governed by RIGL 45-24-61.1, as amended.
- 6. Note this zoning resolution expires if a permit is not kept active as required in Section 114.2 of the State Building Code 23-17.3.

(Paul DePetrillo voted to approve, Robert DeGregorio voted to approve, Salvatore Deluise voted to approve, Lorraine Caruso Byrne voted to approve, and Walter Augustyn voted to approve)

Present this letter to the Building Inspector when applying for the necessary permits.

Very truly yours,

AL

Paul DePetrillo, Chairman Warwick Zoning Board of Review

RECORDED Feb 21,2023 12:26P Lynn D'Abrosca City Clerk City of Warwick, RI

55 CODULAAL BEFILZES

